Case 11-12700 Doc 1 Filed 03/30/11 Entered 03/30/11 08:45:08 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 8

B1 (Official Form	1)(4/10)				3411101110		90 1 01			
,		United S	States strict o	Banki f Massa	ruptcy achusetts	Court			Voluntary :	Petition
Name of Debtor ( L&J Clark LI		ter Last, First,	Middle):			Name	of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse	e) (Last, First, Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				All Ot (inclu	All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):					
Last four digits of (if more than one, state a 04-3294438	Soc. Sec. or Inc	lividual-Taxpa	yer I.D. (1	ITIN) No./	Complete El	N Last fi	our digits o than one, state	f Soc. Sec. or all)	r Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No	./Complete EIN
Street Address of 35 Channel ( Unit 101		Street, City, a	nd State);			Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	r (No. and Street, City, and State):	***************************************
Boston, MA					ZIP Code 02210					ZIP Code
County of Resider Suffolk	nce or of the Pri	ncipal Place of	Business		<u> </u>	Count	y of Reside	ence or of the	e Principal Place of Business:	
Mailing Address	of Debtor (if diff	erent from stre	et addres	s):		Mailir	ng Address	of Joint Deb	tor (if different from street address):	
				Γ	ZIP Code					ZIP Code
Location of Princi (if different from :	pal Assets of Bu street address ab	usiness Debtor love):								
	ype of Debtor m of Organization				of Business	<del></del>		Chapter	r of Bankruptcy Code Under Which	h
(Check one box)  ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors)  See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.  ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP)  ☐ Partnership  ☐ Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)			☐ Health Care Business ☐ Single Asset Real Estate as definin 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broker ☐ Clearing Bank ☐ Other ☐ Tax-Exempt Entity ☐ (Check box, if applicable) ☐ Debtor is a tax-exempt organiza under Title 26 of the United State Code (the Internal Revenue Code)			e) anization 1 States	Chapter 11 of a Foreign Main Proceeding  Chapter 12 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding  Nature of Debts (Check one box)  Debts are primarily consumer debts, defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(8) as business debts.  "incurred by an individual primarily for			ding ecognition ecceding
	Filing Fee (	Check one box	1	s (the mer		one box:			pter 11 Debtors	
debtor is unable Form 3A. ☐ Filing Fee waive	paid in installmen plication for the co to pay fee except	ourt's consideration installments. It cable to chapter	on certifyir Rule 1006(l 7 individua	ig that the b). See Office the only). Mi	Check is a Check is BB.	Debtor is a si Debtor is not if: Debtor's agg re less than all applicable plan is bein acceptances	a small busing regate nonco \$2,343,300 (a) to boxes: ng filed with of the plan w	ness debtor as ontingent liquid famount subject this petition.	ined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).  defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).  lated debts (excluding debts owed to inside at to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three orepetition from one or more classes of creating the second of the second	years thereafter).
Statistical/Admir Debtor estimate Debtor estimate there will be n	tes that funds wi	ill be available y exempt prope	erty is exc	luded and	administrati		es paid,		THIS SPACE IS FOR COURT U	JSE ONLY
Estimated Numbe  1- 50- 49 99	r of Creditors  100- 199	200-	] 1,000- 5,000	5,001- 10,000	10,001- 25,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000		
Estimated Assets	001 to \$100,001 to \$500,000	5 \$500,001 3 to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion		
Estimated Liabilit	001 to \$100,001 to \$500,000	5500,001 to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10 million	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion			

Case 11-12700 Doc 1 Filed 03/30/11 Entered 03/30/11 08:45:08 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 8

BI (Official Forn	n 1)(4/10)		Page 2	
Voluntary	Petition	Name of Debtor(s):  L&J Clark LLC		
(This page mus	at be completed and filed in every case)			
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	<del></del>		
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Pen	ding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than	one, attach additional sheet)	
Name of Debto	or:	Case Number:	Date Filed:	
District:		Relationship:	Judge:	
forms 10K ar pursuant to S and is reques	Exhibit A  letted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission ection 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ting relief under chapter 11.)  A is attached and made a part of this petition.	(To be completed if debtor is an individual I, the attorney for the petitioner named have informed the petitioner that the of 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Coo	whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) In the foregoing petition, declare that I r she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, le, and have explained the relief available ify that I delivered to the debtor the notice (Date)	
	Fulk	l		
	r own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.		harm to public health or safety?	
☐ Exhibit I  If this is a join	eted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made	a part of this petition.	separate Exhibit D.)	
	Information Regardin	g the Debtor - Venue		
	(Check any ap	•		
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for			
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, go	eneral partner, or partnership pending	in this District.	
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its princ this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the sought in this District.	s in the United States but is a defendance interests of the parties will be serve	nt in an action or ed in regard to the relief	
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		rty	
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	of debtor's residence. (If box checked,	complete the following.)	
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)			
	(Address of landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment			
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the coafter the filing of the petition.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	"	
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with t	his certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).		

Voluntar	y Petition	l
----------	------------	---

(This page must be completed and filed in every case)

Name of Debtor(s): L&J Clark LLC

Signa	tures
-------	-------

# Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.

If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).

I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

Signature of Debtor

Signature of Joint Debtor

Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)

Date

Signature of Attorney\*

eurs Otent Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)

Laura A. Otenti (BBO No. 660301) Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)

Posternak Blankstein & Lund LLP

Firm Name

**Prudential Tower** 800 Boylston Street Boston, MA 02199-8004

Address

617-973-6100 Fax: 617-367-2315

Telephone Number

March 30, 2011

\*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.

### Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition

KUNDO Signature of Authorized Individual

James P. Clark

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

Manager

Title of Authorized Individual

March 30, 2011

Date

Signature of a Foreign Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.

☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.

☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

Signature of Foreign Representative

Printed Name of Foreign Representative

Date

Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.

Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer

Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)

Address

Date

Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:

If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

### L&J CLARK LLC

# ACTION BY UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF THE MEMBERS IN LIEU OF A SPECIAL MEETING

# As of March 29, 2011

The undersigned, being the sole members of L&J Clark LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("Company") hereby consent, pursuant to Massachusetts law, to the adoption of the following resolutions, to be effective as of the date set forth above:

RESOLVED:

that this Company seek relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 et seq. (the "Bankruptcy Code") at such time as the Manager or any other appropriate Officer of this Company shall deem such relief necessary; and,

FURTHER RESOLVED:

that this Company hereby authorize James P. Clark, or any other appropriate Officer of this Company; (i) to prepare and file on behalf of this Company a petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code; (ii) to execute on behalf of this Company such petition, schedules and statements as he may deem necessary or appropriate in connection therewith; (iii) to prepare and propose to creditors of this Company such plan as he may deem to be feasible and in the best interest of both this Company and its creditors; and (iv) to execute such further documents and do such further acts as he may deem necessary or appropriate with respect to the foregoing, including the filing of any petition or motion for relief under any other chapter of the Bankruptcy Code; the execution of any document or the doing of any act by him in connection with such proceedings to be conclusively presumed to be authorized by this resolution; and

FURTHER RESOLVED:

that the law firm of Posternak Blankstein & Lund LLP and David J. Reier, Esq. of that firm, be hereby retained as counsel under general retainer or such other terms and conditions he shall approve, to represent this Company in all proceedings commenced under or resulting from these resolutions.

FURTHER RESOLVED:

that any and all actions heretofore or hereafter taken in the name of or on behalf of the Company in good faith by any of said persons or entities in furtherance of the purposes of the foregoing resolutions or in connection with the transactions contemplated therein are hereby ratified, confirmed, and adopted as the acts of the Company.

1

Case 11-12700 Doc 1 Filed 03/30/11 Entered 03/30/11 08:45:08 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 8

FURTHER RESOLVED:

that this Unanimous Consent of the Members be filed in the

Minute Book of the Company.

Notice of all formalities in connection with the foregoing votes and the actions taken herein are hereby waived.

This Unanimous Consent of the Members in Lieu of a Special Meeting may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. A signature page to any counterpart may be detached from such counterpart without impairing the legal effect of the signatures thereon and thereafter attached to another counterpart having attached to it additional signature pages.

EXECUTED as of the date set forth above.

**MEMBERS**:

James P. Clark

Lisa A. Clark

Case 11-12700 Doc 1 Filed 03/30/11 Entered 03/30/11 08:45:08 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 8

# United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts

In reL&J Clark LLC	***************************************	Case No.			
	Debtor(s)	Chapter 11			
VERIFICATION O	F CREDITOR MA	TRIX			
I, the Manager of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, hereby verify that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to					
the best of my knowledge.					
san coot of my late mode.					
	$\overline{}$				
		(V// M/			
Date: 2/30/2011 (4	amen MC	lary,			
James P. Clark/Manager					

Signer/Title

35 Channel Center Condominium Assoc. c/o Barkan Management Co., Inc. P.O. Box. 51606
Boston, MA 02205-1606

Bank of Canton 490 Turnpike Street Canton, MA 02021

BDC Capital Corp. c/o Joseph O'Garro 500 Edgewater Drive Suite 555 Wakefield, MA 01880

City of Boston c/o Treasury 1 City Hall Square, Room M-33 Boston, MA 02201-2004

Michael M. Cabral, Esq. 6 Beacon Street Suit 1115 Boston, MA 02108

Small Business Administration 10 Causeway Street Boston, MA 02222-1001

South Shore Economic Development Corp. 36 Miller Stile Road Quincy, MA 02169

# **OFFICIAL FORM 7**

# United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts

In re	L&J Clark LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

## **DECLARATION RE: ELECTRONIC FILING**

# PART I- DECLARATION OF PETITIONER

I James P. Clark, as Manager of L&J Clark LLC, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that all of the information contained in the Petition (the "Document"), filed electronically, is true and correct. I understand that this DECLARATION is to be filed with the Clerk of Court electronically concurrently with the electronic filing of the Document. I understand that failure to file this DECLARATION may cause the Document to be struck and any request contained or relying thereon to be denied, without further notice.

I further understand that pursuant to the Massachusetts Electronic Filing Local Rule (MEFLR)-7(a) all paper documents containing original signatures executed under the penalties of perjury and filed electronically with the Court are the property of the bankruptcy estate and shall be maintained by the authorized CM/ECF Registered User for a period of five (5) years after the closing of this case.

Dated: March 30, 2011

Signed:

James P. Clark

Manager

PART II - DECLARATION OF ATTORNEY (IF AFFIANT IS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL)

I certify that the affiant(s) signed this form before I submitted the Document, I gave the affiant(s) a copy of the Document and this *DECLARATION*, and I have followed all other electronic filing requirements currently established by local rule and standing order. This *DECLARATION* is based on all information of which I have knowledge and my signature below constitutes my certification of the foregoing under Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011. I have reviewed and will comply with the provisions of MEFR 7.

Laura Otent

Dated: March 30, 2011

Laura A. Otenti (BBO 660301)

Attorney for Affiant